

No. 11-1447

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COY A. KOONTZ, JR.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

WILLIAM H. CONGDON, JR.  
RACHEL D. GRAY  
ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER  
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT  
4049 Reid Street  
Palatka, FL 32177

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL  
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
ALBINAS PRIZGINTAS  
DANIEL WINIK\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
paul.wolfson@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS IN- VOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	4
B. Petitioner’s Permit Applications And The District’s Response .....	9
C. Judicial Proceedings .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. AN APPLICANT WHOSE LAND-USE PERMIT IS DENIED IS NOT ENTITLED TO COMPEN- SATION UNDER <i>NOLLAN</i> AND <i>DOLAN</i> FOR A CONDITION THAT WAS NEVER IMPOSED .....	26
A. Petitioner Cannot Obtain Compensa- tion For Property That Was Never Taken .....	28
B. <i>Nollan</i> And <i>Dolan</i> Do Not Provide The Standard For Showing A Regula- tory Taking Of Petitioner’s Property .....	31

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
1. Petitioner seeks compensation for a regulatory taking of his real property under a novel application of the “nexus” and “proportionality” standard .....	31
2. Allowing compensation for a regulatory taking under the <i>Nollan-Dolan</i> standard would improperly revive <i>Agins</i> .....	34
II. THE <i>NOLLAN-DOLAN</i> FRAMEWORK DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THE DISTRICT DID NOT IMPOSE A CONDITION THAT WOULD, ON ITS OWN, WORK A TAKING.....	37
A. <i>Nollan</i> And <i>Dolan</i> Do Not Apply Where The Government Denies A Permit Without Demanding Any Particular Condition.....	38
1. The District never conditioned issuance of a permit on payment for off-site mitigation.....	38
2. <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> should not be extended to cases where no particular condition is demanded and a permit is denied.....	40
B. Even If The District Had Required Petitioner To Spend Money To Offset Wetland Destruction, That “Condition” Would Not Have Been A Taking.....	43

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Under <i>Eastern Enterprises</i> , a financial obligation is not a taking .....	43
2. This Court's other decisions do not recognize an obligation to spend money to be a taking .....	46
3. <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> should not be extended to reach conditions that merely require an applicant to spend money to satisfy regulatory standards.....	48
CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	18, 34
<i>Alliance for Legal Action v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 534 (M.D.N.C. 2004) .....	12
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012) .....	26
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910) .....	28
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) .....	28, 46, 49
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Mon- terey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	40
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	45
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	42, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 50
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 512 U.S. 1231 (1994) (mem.).....	48
<i>French v. Barber Asphalt Paving Co.</i> , 181 U.S. 324 (1901) .....	47
<i>Key Haven Associated Enterprises v. Board of Trustees of Internal Improvement Trust Fund</i> , 427 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1982) .....	17, 30
<i>Lambert v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 529 U.S. 1045 (2000) (mem.).....	30, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	26
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	26, 31
<i>Marion &amp; Rye Valley Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 280 (1926) .....	28
<i>McCarthy v. City of Cleveland</i> , 626 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2010).....	45
<i>McClung v. City of Sumner</i> , 548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paradyne Corp. v. State</i> , 528 So. 2d 921 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988).....	30
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	26, 27, 31
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	26, 31
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) .....	46
<i>Swisher International, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 550 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	45
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	48
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989) .....	47, 48, 49
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	50
<i>Village of Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898) .....	47
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 526 U.S. 562 (2000) .....	50
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beck-</i> <i>with</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	46
<i>West Virginia CWP Fund v. Stacy</i> , 671 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2011).....	45

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS,  
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7475 .....	49
33 C.F.R.	
§ 332.2.....	11
§ 332.3.....	11
1972 Fla. Laws	
ch. 72-299, pt. I, § 2(2) .....	4
ch. 72-299, pt. I, § 12.....	4
ch. 72-299, pt. IV, § 1(5) .....	4
ch. 72-299, pt. IV, § 4(1) .....	5
1984 Fla. Laws 203 .....	5, 6



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1993 Fla. Laws ch. 93-213, § 19.....	7
Fla. Stat.	
§ 70.001.....	50
§ 120.57 (1993).....	17
§ 120.68(1) (1993).....	17
§ 120.68(6) (1993).....	17
§ 120.68(7)(e) (1993).....	17
§ 373.069 (1993).....	4
§ 373.114(1) (1993).....	17
§ 373.403(5) (1993).....	5
§ 373.413 (1993).....	6
§ 373.413(1) (1993).....	8
§ 373.414(1)(a)2 (1993).....	7
§ 373.414(1)(b) (1993).....	8, 38
§ 373.415 (1993).....	6
§ 373.617(2) (1993).....	17
§ 373.617(3) (1993).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fla. Admin. Code	
r. 17-101.040(12)(a)3 (1994).....	7
r. 17-312.030(1) (1994) .....	7
r. 17-312.080(1) (1994) .....	7
r. 17-312.080(2) (1994) .....	7
r. 17-312.300(4) (1994) .....	8, 10
r. 17-312.340 (1994) .....	10
r. 17-312.370 (1994) .....	11
r. 40C-4.041(1) (1994) .....	7
r. 40C-4.041(2)(b)10 (1994).....	7
r. 40C-41.063(5)(d)1 (1994).....	6, 8
r. 40C-41.063(5)(d)4 (1994).....	8
r. 40C-41.063(5)(d)5 (1994).....	8
r. 40C-41.091(1)(a) (1994).....	9
r. 40C-41.301(1) (1994) .....	8
r. 40C-41.301(2) (1994) .....	8
r. 40C-41.301(2)(a)7 (1994).....	8

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dahl, Thomas E., U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., <i>Florida's Wetlands: An Update on Status and Trends 1985 to 1996</i> (2005), available at <a href="http://edocs.dlis.state.fl.us/fldocs/US_FS/Florida1985.pdf">http://edocs.dlis.state.fl.us/fldocs/US_FS/Florida1985.pdf</a> .....	4, 6
Fenster, Mark, <i>Failed Exactions</i> , 36 Vt. L. Rev. 623 (2012).....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Frayer, W. E. & J. M. Hefner, U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, <i>Florida's Wetlands: Status and Trends, 1970's to 1980's</i> (1991), available at <a href="http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/_documents/Florida-Wetlands-Status-and-Trends-1970s-to-1980s.pdf">http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/_documents/Florida-Wetlands-Status-and-Trends-1970s-to-1980s.pdf</a> .....	4
Smallwood, Mary F., et al., <i>The Warren S. Henderson Wetlands Protection Act of 1984: A Primer</i> , 1 J. Land Use & Envtl. L. 211 (1985) .....	5
Want, William L., <i>Law of Wetlands Regulation</i> § 13:8 (West Supp. 2012).....	7
